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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIB~NAL, NEW DELHI 

(PRINCIPAL BENCH) 

Original Application No. 435 of 2025 

In the matter of 

News Item titled "Ludhiana: Dairy waste destroying STPs says 

Seechewal" appearing in The Hindustan Times dated 14.08.2025. 

Additional reply / Status Report by way of affidavit of Er. Jaspal 

Singh, Environmental Engineer, Regional Office-3, Ludhiana • on behalf of 

respondent no. 1 Punjab Pollution Control Board. 

I, the above-named deponent, do hereby solemnly affirm and state 

as under: 

RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH 

1) That the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in exercise of Suo Moto Powers 

has taken cognizance of a news item titled "Ludhiana: Dairy waste 

destroying STPs says Seechewal" appearing in The Hindustan Times dated 

14.08.2025 and registered the case as Original Application No. 435 of 2025. 

2) That the short reply in the subject cited matter has been already filed 

before the Hon'ble NGT on dated 21.11.2025. 

3) That in addition to the above reply, ~e Environmental Compensation 

amounting to Rs. 24.66 Lakh in case of ETP 2.25 MLD located at Tajpur 

Road., Ludhiana and the Environmental Comp~nsation amounting to Rs. 

24.66 Lakh In case of ETP 3,75 MLO located at Haibowal Dairy complex 

Ludhiana have been also imposed upon the Municipal Corporation, 

Ludhiana. A copy of letter no. 162 dated 30.04.2025 is enclosed as 
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Annexure R 1/J and letter no. 167 dated 06.05.2025 is endosed as 

Annexure R 1/K. 

4) That the additional reply / status report is hereby submitted for kind 

consideration and appropriate orders of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Dated: 

Place: 

De~ 

(Er. Jaspal Singh) 
Environmental Engineer, 

Punjab Pollution Control Board, 
Regional Office-3, Ludhiana 

(On behalf of Punjab Pollution Control Board 

A'TTESTEO ENT IEO 7ndent no.1) 

VERIFICATION: NOTAR ~~\\\P 

t HJHIRNR IPB.J tn~7a 
Verified that the contents of the above additional reply/ status report by 

way of affidavit of the deponent are true and correct as derived from the official 

record. No part of the above additional reply/ status report is false and nothing 

material has been kept concealed therein. 

Dated: ~ 4 ) JI / '-.) 

Place: ~ Cvvt£L 

Certified ·tblt the affidavit/SPA/GPA 
has been readover & expl!ined to the 
~eponent/e1ecutant who seemed direcOy 
if, understand the same at the making thereot 

Depo~ 

(Er. Jaspal Singh) 
Environmental Engineer, 

Punjab Pollution Control Board, 
Regional Office-3, Ludhiana 

(On behalf of Punjab Pollution Control Board 
respondent no.1) 

I 
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PUNJAB 

~~. ,,,, 
No . .... ..l6t.-: ........ 

Subject: 

s - .. AY)nexWr.e Ri!J 
n---..i ...... • ............. ~ n '-' -"""....,.....,. 

l..ltl'a ll;gEa: a2a8 8di$ 
PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROt BOARD 

Dated~-~ I .. ~. -~ 
Imposition of Envlronme11tal Compensation .upon Municipal Corporation 

Ludhiana 1.n case of Effluent Treatment Plant of capadty 2.25 MLD located at 

Tajpur Road, Ludhiana for vlolatlon of the provisions of Environmental Laws. 
Order 

The Punjab Pollution Control Board being the statutory r~gulatory authority is 

Implementing the provisions of the Water (Preven~lon and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the 

Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)' Act, 19~1, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and 

the, rQles :made there under· In the State .of Punjab. The main objective of the Board Is maintaining 

or restoring the wholesomeness -of water, the preservation of the quality of air and the protection 

and im•provement of the environment. 

2) The Ministry of Environment,. Forest & Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Government 

of India has declared. v.ailous clusters ln. the Country as Critically Polluted Areas (CPA), Severely 

PoJluted Area (SPA) based on Cumulative Environmental Pollution Index (CEPI) score. Due to 

Increased industrialization, activities of the JndustrJal units and some other Identical reasons, 

Ludhiana city has been declared as .Critically Polluted Area by the Central Pollution Control Board. 

I 

3) • The .. Munlclpa] ,Corporati()n, Ludhiana (MCL) ·& PunJab Water Supply & Sewerage 

Board, Lu.dhJ.-.na {PWSSB) has constructed ·an EJP o·f eapacity 2.25 MLD at Tajpur Road, Dairy 

Complex, Ludhlana for the treatment of waste water generated from the dairy units .situated In 

the complex. 

4) The Punjab ·water Su.pply- & =Sewerage Board, Ludhiana {PWSSB) was granted 

"Consen.t to EstabJJsh11 NOC under Water· (Prevention. & Control of Poll.uti.on) Act, 1974 and Air 

(Preventlon '.&. Contcot 'Of Pollution) Act, 1981 for-·the establishment of this •plant and for the. 

disposal ,of tre1ted e.fffuent @ 2.'25 MLD 1lnto Buddha Nallah, which had explted on 17.11.2023. 

5) Earlier the Commlssi.ooer, ~.unlclpal Corporation,. Ludhiana. was given personal 

.hearJng before·t'be Chalrm~~ of the•,Board on 07~(;)7;2022 for delay l'n the construction work of 

ETPs of dairy .unlts .and .the pro.ceedlngs of the hetrl.ng were conveyed to the Municipal 

Corporation, Ludhiana (M.CL) vlde Boards letter n(). 5119 dated 04.08,2022, wherein it was 

d~cided. that: 

i) A letter may be written to Secretary, Science, Techn·ology. & &nvlron.tnent wlth the r.equest. to 

take .yp th~ n,~tter wJth the Principal Secretary,_ Local Govt. to Include the dairy 1,1nl~s falling 

outside the Municipal limits of ~ijdhJana In the upc;Qmlns CETP for dairy- units at Jamalpur. 

ii) Environ~eniiiiJ .Compensation a.mountlng:·to Rs~ 10. Lac/ month/ CETP I.e. Rs. 20 Lac/ month 

be .imposed .,galnst MC~ fro.m 0.1,01.,2021 ta 30-06-202·2, totalling to Rs .. 3.60 •crore as per the 

~rders passed by Hon'ble NG1 in ~se of pon-io.$ta.Uation of STPs. 
. . ig•3fC:dc!· !J@6, (il9t-'ff, ~ - 147001 

,, ........................ ca... ............. ~, ... a...'°'"' c"'"'"' c .... +:.,..,.,.. ◄ A'"7nn1 
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PUNJAB POLLUTION COlllll\\ /. 
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• 
PUNJAB 

·9=~ , .. ,, 
...,,.. 6) The ETP was commissioned In June 2024 and the-ETP was visited by the officers of 

the Board on 02.09.2024 alongwlth the operators of the ETP and It was observed that most of 

the dairy units have not been connected with the sewer network of the ETP by the concerned 

autho~itles; especially entire dairies situated around B bloc~ of :the ETP are yet to be connected 

with ·the ETP. Although the dairy unfts of this complex are connected with the conveyance drains 

of ETP but these drains are yet to be connected with the ETP and presently waste water of these 

drains Is discharged Into Buddha Nailah through bye pass atrangements. Further so·me RCC drains 

installed by the department to shift the waste water of the dairy units upto the ETP are. having 

openings Into the existlng outlets/ dral'ns falling into Buddha Nallah. 

7) The Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board,. Ludhiana (PWSSB) has provided bye 

pass arrangements •with the conveyance sy$1:em to bye-pass: entire: water Into Buddha Nall.ah 

before arrivln.g· into ETP for the treatment. Dairy units situated at left h~nd side of Vijan Nagar 

pulli toad. are ·also yet to be· connected with the conveyance system of ETP. 

8} The Municipal Corporation; Ludhiana (M.CL) & .Punjab ~ater Supply & Sewerage 

Board, Ludhiana. (PWSSB) have com·mtssloned ETP without conn·ectlng all dairies with the 

conveyance system and have intentionally provf ded bye-pass arrangements with its conveyance 

system to bye-pass waste water Into B.uddha Nallah before arriving the same upto the ETP. 

-9) ThJ! Mul)lcipal Corporation, L.udhlana (Mtl) & Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage 

Board, LudlOana (PWSSB) -was vi'olatin_g:'the provl,sloos of the Water (Prevention & Control of 

Pollution-) Act, 197 4. 

10) • Aceotdihgly" notice toilssue,dir:ections u/s 33-A of the Water (Prevention & Control 

of Po11utlonl Act~ '1974 ~s ,am,ended in 19ss· .. w•as Issued ·td the fy'lunlclpal Corporation, Ludhiana 

(MCL) &. P1.o:1jab Wate,r SuppJf & .S.ewera·ge :Boar.d, Ludhiana (PWSSB) with an opportunity of 

personal hearing befqre ,Chairman· .. pf the· Bo.a rd on 2s .. 10.2024 postponed to 14 . .11.2024. 

11) Sh. EkJot-.Slngh,,~l;N of the:Muol~Jp·al Corporation, Ludhiana attended the hearing. 

Sh,. Balr~l Sinsh appe.at.lng ori beha.lf of PWS$B attehded the he,rlng which was taken on record. 

He:J~_fomie'd thit-due,to,exeess cowdungthe components.of ETP·aet choked.and beloata.ken for 

fre·quent m211ntenante, Unt11 th• e,1·osas·,plant ts; not,cornmtssloned by the PEDA,. the ETP will 

re~~Jve ex~etJ• .r-f'W duns and. Its. wo,rklns wlll be affected, All the conn.ectl.on have been made 

with th•! tJr,aln Jo 1ront qf daJrles, ,but due to In.flow of excess co,w .dung, fodder, plastic bottles, 
. . 

Jute bags,. rap1s and ·dead. anln1al: body· parts, itie.-dr1in ·Qverfl.ow-and the dairy owners break the 

d:~lri:e.s: i.nt-ttntto.n.aU~tto•.cau.se·the ·flow ·taw_ards th~ ·audb.a Nall~b. H.e: tnforrned that ·the bye-pass 

a·r.ran.gert.1ent:h.asibe~n· prs0vld/ed·tQ 1a.ckle: thetunforese~n sltuatfon,. ·tte_ further 1·nf~rmed that the 

• -ETP ·1s und·er:staliflfratlo·n. 
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./ . • • l '7 Tl n t::-~ LAJL c.- ~;.. , ..J 

PUNJAB POLLUTION comoL BOARD 

, .. 
12) After hearing, the XEN of the MCL and PWSSB, officers of the Board and 

considering the material facts of the case, the Chairman of the Board decided as under: 

1. The .order for imposition of Environmental Compensation • of Rs- 3.6 Crore be Issued 

Immediately .. Further, Environmental Engineer, Regional Offlce-3, Ludhia.na c~lculate the 

Environ mental Compensation ·for the period of violation I.e. from 01.07.2021 to till date. . 

2. The ·Municipal Corporation authorities shall guide all ·the dairy units to make the adequate 

arrangement to separate 'the liquid waste and cow dung and ensure the compliance. The 

M.unlclpal Corp.oration authQrities shall also make adequate mechanism by adopting 

de~entralised a_pproach to Uft the cow dung ·from each dairy and ·shall make adeq·uate 

scient{fic arrangement for disposal of the cow dung. The. Municipal Corporation authoritJ'es 

shall also explore.. th:e possibility of utlllsatlon of- la·nd for dumping of cow dung located on 

Tajpur ·Road as reque$ted in the Mission Tandrust Punjab~s project being carried by GNDU as 

a m.od~l .s.ystem to manage cattle ·dung. 

3. The Muriictpal ·corpo·ratlon authorities shall also explore .th, _posslbll.ity of supplying;the cow 

dung-~o vendors engaged In the vermi-comp·ostlng or any other environmentally sustainable 

pra'ctice. They may also contact, Mr. Ravi Gauba, AEE p·unjab Pollution Control Board HQ-3, In 

case. -any ·technical guidance Is required for ttle eco management of the cattle dung either 

through vermi-composting or through other environmentaUy Sl.fstaina·ble practices. 

4. Th:e Punjab Water S"'pply & Sewerage Bo.ard, Ludhiana shall ensure that all the dairy units are 

conn.ected ·with the ETP, tmmedi.ately and the ETP Is operated efficiently. The Punjab Water 

Supply &.Sewerage Board shall also.c::oQrdfn.~te with the Municipal Corp.oration authorities to 

,overcome .a.ny_ of tile issues pertaining_ to ,smo.oth .oper,tl9n of the ETP J 

5~ The ~nvJ.r:on·mentaJ ,Eosltu~ert Regianal Offlce-ia,, Ludhiana s-hall visit the ETP, immediately after 

15 ~ays· and: Jubm.Jt r~port al<>ngwith con:cluslve re,camme.ndatlons,-

13) The proC-eedi.ngs were· conv.eye.d1 't.o Munlcip•al Co-rporation~ Ludhiana & .Punjab 

Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Ludhia.na yid.e Board's letter no. 6711-12 dated 09~12.2024. 

14J The Envlr.onmental fomp"nsttlon .of -Rs. 3.6 Crore w.as Imposed by the BQard on 

the. MunlcJpal CorporatJo.n, Ludh'lana vl~e order no. 68· d~ted, 10"03-2025, which was forwarded 

to·the CornmlNlon.er ,Munlclp.al Corpo~atlon, Ludhian·a vlde Zonal Offlce-2, PPCB, Ludhiana letter 

no 1523 dated ·l2.03.2025 for compliance. 

15') I~ l.s. perttnent to. mentl.on. here that the Hon'ble Suprem~ Court of India ·has 

considered ·the concept. of Polluter P .. y~, Prln~l_pJe In Indian Counel.l f0r 'envlro Legal Action and 

Otbe(s v/s Unlan .of l_ndla and Others (199.6) 3SCC 212, Vellore·Cltlzens Welt.re foN.m v/s Union 

of india (199.6) 5 sec 647, •nd he.Id that Pollut~_r Pay's Principle Is accepted principle and part of 

envlronme·ntal law of the country even without specific stat_ute. 

Page .3. of-4 
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PUNJAB , 
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........,~) Above facts are sufficient for the imposition of Environmental Compensadtlon by • 
• • . . 1 c tion Ludhiana thus ma e Itself 

invoking the Princlp'le of Polluter Pays and the Municipa orpora ' h 
I 

d . f 
liable for. Environmental Compensation under the Polluter Pay's p·r1nciple for t e pe~ 

0 0 

violation frorn 01.07.2021 to l4.11.2024. 

17) Thus, in view of the above recorded facts, the matter was considered for 
imposition of Environmental Compensation for the period of violation from 01.07.2021 to 
14.11.2024 in accordance with the ·formula and methodology evolved by the Central Pollution 
Control Board and adopted by the Punjab Pollution (()ntrol Board. The amount of Environmental 
Compensation for the period of violation· ftotn 01.07.2021 to 14.-11.2024 (1233 days) was 
calculated to ·be Rs. 24,66,000/- as per following· details: 

I 

Particulars , Values 

EC Pl X N x R x S x LF 

Pl 32 Bei'ng vlolatfon of only'Water Act,. 197 4 

N 1233 01.07.2021 to 14.11.2024 

R 100 Unit falls under red category small scale 

5. o.s· F.or small ~cale .unit 

lf 1.25 As per ·criteria given for industrial u·nits 

EC 32 x_,1233 x 100 x·o.s x 1.2s ~ 24,66,000/-

18) Therefore, the Mu_niclpal .Corporation, Ludhiana is hereby directed to deposit an 
'amount :of :~s. 24;66,000/: as Environmental compensation for the period of violation from 
01.07.2021 to i4.11.2024 with the office of' the· Punjab Pollution Control Board within 15 days, 
from the date of receipt of this order.,. failing which, the Board shall be constrained to initiate 
necessary action fo·r r.ecoyery of the amount of Environmental Compensation by adopting 
co.ercive measur~s, thereafter. 

19) Take notice that no further intim·;:1tion or reminder. will be. issued by the Board in 
thJs,r-egard. Envlronme.ntal Eriglheer, Punjab Po:Uuti•on Control Board, Regional Offlce-3, Ludhiana 
is. tUrected to ensure :compJlance of directions issued in the case. A copy of this ordef be supplied 
to all the" concerned ·for cpmpllance. 

' 
~(IM"' ~). \) Ii 

(Prof. (Dr.) Adarsh Pal Vig) 

Chairman 
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AnnexWte Rif \< 

litt I a .. ~~-F.t a ~e d M i9-
PUNJAB PC)LLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

D1ttd. -~-~.lS/.-Jr 
lfflPOlhlon of lnvlronm1nt1I COmpen1111oe, upon Munlclpal Corporallon, 

L~ In cu• of lffluent TNltment Plant of C1P1clty 1.11 MLD locattcl at 

Hllbowal ROid. Ludhiana for vlolatlon of the provlalona of lnvtronmtnt1I Law,. 

Ordtr 

Tht Pun)1b Pollutton Control Board btlna tht 1t1tutory re1ul1torv authority 11 

implementlna th• provisions of tht Water (Prtvtntlon and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. tho 

Air (Prwention and Control of Pollutlon) Act. 1981, tht !nvlronn,tnt (Prot,ctlon) Act, 1816 ind 
• 

the naln mldt th.,. undtr In ttt1 Stitt of Punjab, Th• main obJ1ctlvt of th• 801rd 11 m1lnt1lnln1 

°" mtortna the wholtsomtntu of w1ttr, th1 pr.11rv1tlon of tht quaUty of air and the prottctlon 

and lmprowmtnt of tht environment, 

2) The Ministry of Environment. For.st & Cllm1tt Chana• (MoEF&CC), Gov1rnmtnt 

-..2!.lndtl his dtdartd YlnGUS clust•rs In tht Country IS Crltlc•Uv Polluted Ar~•· (CPA), Stvtrtly 

• • ~uted Am (SPA) based oo C\lmulltlvt tnvtronm1nt1I Pollutlon lndt>e (CEPI) 1cort. Dut to 

\ntrNsed lndustn1lll1tton. 1Ctlvltl1s of tht lndu1trt1I units and 1om1 othtr ld1ntlc1I r11aon1, 

ludhl1n1 dty has been dtdlred 1s Crltlcally Polluttd Artl by tht Ctntr1I Pollution Control Board. 

3) The Munldpal Corporation. Ludhiana (MCL) I Punjab W1t1r Supply I Stw1r111 

Bolrd. ludhl1n1 (PWSS8) has constructed an ETP of capacity 3, 75 MLD at H1lbow1I Dairy 

Complex. ludhllna for tht trHtmtnt of waste w1ttr 11n1r1t1d from tht dairy units 1ltu1ttd In 

the complex. 

4) Earlier th1 Commlsstontr. Munlclpal Corporation, Ludhiana w1111v1n ptr1on1I 

hnrina before the Ch1lnn1n of the Board on 07,07,2022 for dtlay In tht construction work of 

ETPs of dairy untt-s and tht procttdln11 of tht h11rln1 w1r1 conv1y1d to th• Munlclpal 

Corporation, Ludhiana vldt Boards lttttr no. 5119 dattd 04,08,2022, whtrtln It w11 dtcldtd 11 

_ under: 

~ lett• m1y be written to Secret1ry, Science, Ttchnotoav & Environment with the rtqu11t to 

take up tht m1tter wtth the Prtnctpal Stcrtt1ry, Local Govt. to lnclud1 tht dairy unit• falllna 

outside tht Munldp1I Umlts of ludhl1n1 In the upcomlna CETP for dairy units at J1m1lpur, 

U) Environmental Compensation 1mountln1 to R1, 10 Lac/ month / C!TP l,t, Rs, 20 Lac / month 

be lmpoSld aplnst MCL from 01,01.2021 to so.oe,2022, tot1lln1 to Rs, s.ao crort 11 ptr the 

orders passed by Hon'ble NGT tn caH of non•ln1t1ll1tlon of STPs, 

S) Tht PunJ1b Wit~, Supply I $1w•r•1• 801rd, Ludhiana (PWSSB) WII 1r1nt•d 

•eonsent to Establish" NOC undtr W1t1r (Prtvtntlon I Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air 

{Prevention & Control of Pollutlon) Act, 1981 for tht 11t1bll1hm1nt of thla plant and for th• 

dliposal of treattMI tfflutnt CP 9.75 MlO Into Buddha N1ll1h, which hid 1,cplr1d on 14.03,2024 . 

.-•a1,e1 1w.·. i'i'IT ts, ~ ~· 147001 
Vatavaran Bhuwnn. Nabha Road, P1U1h1 • 147001 

Phona: Chalnnan,: 0175-2216793, Mon·tber Stertta,y: 0175.,22HS802 (0), ~2'HSO!i6'(f:AX) 

Website : www.ppcb.i1ov.fn I' E--MaU : Chftln'1'\lr\Ppcb@v1hc»,ln I tllSl)l'.l(!btfilt'm,ull • .,,_. 1 

' ! 
' : 

' ' 

' l 
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6) The ETP was commissioned In June 2024. Recently some Industrial associations 

have forwarded a video cllp of an open drain contalnln1 untreated waste water of Halbowal Dairy 

Complex falling Into Buddha Nallah near Balloke bridge to the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana 

and the said video cllp Is also getting vlral on social media. The Deputy Commissioner took serious 

view of the matter and desired Immediate remedial measures. Further this matter has been 

deliberated In various meeting of the Buddha darlya. 

7) The ETP was visited by the officers of the Board on 02.09.2024 alongwlth the 

operators of the ETP and It was observed that·most of the dairy units have not been connected 

with the sewer network of the ETP by the concerned authorities, especially entire dairies situated 

at left hand side of Balloke road are yet to be connected with the ETP and presently waste water 

of these dairies Is discharged Into Buddha Nallah through an open drain. Further some RCC drains 

Installed by the department to shift the waste water of the dairy units upto the ETP are having 

openings Into the existing outlets/ drains falling Into Buddha Nallah . 
. 

8) The Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Ludhiana (PWSSB) has provided bye 

pass arrangements with the conveyance system to bye-pass entire water Into Buddha Nallah ~ 

before arriving Into ETP for the treatment. 

9) The Munlclpal Corporation, Ludhiana (MCL) & Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage 

Board, Ludhiana (PWSSB) have commissioned ETP without connecting all dairies with the 

conveyance system and have Intentionally provided bye-pass arransements with Its conveyance 

system to bye-pass waste water Into.Buddha Nallah before arriving the same upto the ETP. 

10) The Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana (MCL) & Punjab Water Supply & Sewerase 

Board, Ludhiana (PWSSB) was vlolatlns the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of 

Pollution) Act, 19.74. 

11) Accordingly, notl.ce to Issue directions u/s 33-A of the Water (Preven,tlbn & Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended In 1988 wa·s'lssued to the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. 

(MCL) & Punjab Water ,Supply & Sewerage Board, Ludhiana (PWSSB) with an opportunity Qf 

personal hearing before Chairman of the Board on 25.10.2024 postponed to 14.11.2024. ~ 

12) Sh. EkJot Sin~, XEN of the Munlclpal CorporatlOJ'I, Ludhiana attended the hearing. 

Sh. BalraJ Singh appearing on behalf of PWSSB attended the hearlns which was taken on record. 

He Informed that due to excess cow duns the components of ETP set choked and being taken for 

frequent maintenance. Untll the Blogas plant Is not commission.ad by the PEDA, the ETP will 

~ecefve excess r»W duns 1.nd Its worklns wlll be affected, All the connection have· been made 

with the drain In front of dairies, but due to Inflow of excess cow duns, fodder, plastic bottles, 

Jute bags, ropes and dead animal body parts, the drain overflow and the dairy owners break the 

dairies Intentionally to cause the flow towards the Budha Nallah. He Informed that the bye-pass 
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arrangement has been provided 

ETP Is under stablllsatl to tackle the unforeseen situation. He further Informed that the 

on. 

13
) After hearing, the XEN of the MCL and PWSSB officers of the Board and 

considering the material facts of the case, the Chairman of the Bo;rd decided as under: 

1 Th rd 
• • 

• e O er for imposition of Environmental Compensation of Rs. 3.6 Crore be issued 

Immediately. Further, Environmental Engineer, Regional Offlce-3, Ludhiana calculate the 

Environmental Compensation for the period of violation I.e. from 01.07.2021 to till date. 

2. The Municipal Corporation a~thorft~~s ~Jiall guide all the dairy units to make the_ adequate 

arrangement to separate the liquid waste and cow dung and ensure the compliance. The 

Mun_icipal Corporation authorities shall also make adequate mechanism by adopting 

decen_tralised approach to lift the cow dung from each dairy and shall make adequate 

scientific arrangement for disposal of the cow dung. 

3. ~e Municipal Corporation authorities shall also explore thi! possibility of supplying the cow 

~du!lg to vendors engaged in the venni•comp~stln~ or any other environmerytally sustainable 

• practice. They may also contact Mr. Ravi Gaba, AEE Punjab Pollution Control Board ~Q-3, in 

case any "technical iuidance is required for the eco, management of the cattle dung either 

through vermi-composting or through other environm.e~tally sustainable practices. 

. 
. . 

4. The Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board; Ludhiana shall ensure that all the dairy units are 

connected with the ETP, immediately and the ETP Is operated efficiently. The Punjab Water 

Supply & Sewerage Soard shall also coordinate with the Municipal Corporation authorities to 

overcome any of the issues pertaining to smooth operation of the ETP. 

5. The Environmental Engineer, Reglonal Offlce-3, Ludhiana shall visit the ETP, immediately after 

15 days and submit report alongwith co.nclusfve recommendations . 

. 
14) The proceedings were conveyed to Municipal Corp~tation, Ludhiana & Punjab 

Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Ludhiana vfde Board's letter no. 6706-07 dated 09.12.2024. 

~ The Environmental Compensation of Rs. 3.6 Crore was imposed by the Board on 

~ 
~ 

the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana vJde order no. 68 dat~d 10.03.2025, which was forwarded 

to the Commissioner ,Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana vlde Zonal Office-2, PPCB, Ludhiana letter 

no 1523 dated 12.03.2025 for compliance . 

16) It Is pertfoent to mention here that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has 

considered the concept of Polluter Pay's Principle In Indian Council for Envlro Legal Action and 

Others v/s Union of India and Others (1996) 3SCC 212; Vellore Citizens Welfare Forum v/s Union 

of India (1996) s.·scc 647 and held that Poliuter Pay's Principle is accepted principle and part of 

environmental law of the country even without specific statute. • 
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17) Above facts are sufficient for the Imposition of Envlronme~tal Compensation by· 
invo~ing the Principle of Polluter Pays and the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana thus made Itself 
liable for Environmental Compensation under the Polluter Pay's Principle for the period of 
violation from 01.07 .20~1 to 14.11.2024. 

18} Thus, In view of the above recorded .facts, the matter was considered for 
imposition of Environmental Compensation for the period of violation from 01.07.2021 to 
14.11.2024 In accordance with the formula and methodology evolved by the Central P~llutlon 
Control Board and adopted by the Punjab Pollution Control Board. The amount of Environ mental 
Compensation for the period of vlolatlor('trom 01.07.2021 to 14.11.2024 (1233 days) was 
calcul.ated to be Rs. 24,66,000/- as per following details: 

• I • 

, . 
Particulars Values 

EC Pl x N x R x S ~ LF . 

Pr 

~,~ J 

32 Being violation of only Water Act, 197 4 . 
' N 1233 01.07.2021 to 14.11.2024 -

R 100 Unit falls under red category small scaie -

s 0.5 For small scale unit 

LF 1.25 As per criteria given for lnd.ustrlal units 

EC 32 X 1233 X 100 X_0.5 X 1.25 • 24,66,000/• ' 

.19) Therefore, the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana Is hereby directed to deposit an 
amount of Rs. 24,66,000/- as Environmental compensation for the period of violation from 
01.07.2021 to 14.11.2024 with the office of the Punjab Pollution Control Board within 15 days, 
from the date of receipt of this· order, falling which, the Board shall be constrained to initiate 
necessary action for recovery of the amount of Environmental Compensation by adopting 
coercive mea~ures, thereafter. . , • 

20) Take notice that no further Intimation or reml~der will be fssued by the Board.ln~ 
this regard. Environmental Engine.er~ Punjab Pollution Contr~I Board, Regional Offlce-3, Ludhiana . ' 

is directed to ensure comp Ila nee of directions Issued In the case. A copy of this order be supplied 
to all the concerned for compliance. 

~AN\t f ,Q \J·,~ 
(Prof. (Dr.) Adarsh Pil Vig) 

Chairman 
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